

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING AGENCY
DEPARTMENT OF CORPORATIONS

TO: ADVANCED BIODYNAMICS, INC.
KURTIS BROCK also known as KURT BROCK
19352 Bluefish Lane, Unit 101
Huntington Beach, California 92648

DESIST AND REFRAIN ORDER
(For violations of section 25401 of the Corporations Code)

The California Corporations Commissioner finds that:

1. At all relevant times herein, Advanced Biokinetics, Inc., (“ABI”), was a California corporation, with its principal place of business located at 19352 Bluefish Lane, Unit 101, Huntington Beach, California 92648. ABI allegedly manufactures electronic devices.
2. Kurtis Brock also known as Kurt Brock (“Brock”) is, and was, at all relevant times, president and chief executive officer of ABI.
3. Beginning in or about June 2004, and continuing thereafter, ABI and Brock offered and sold securities in the form of common stock of Advanced Biokinetics, Inc., to investors. During the stated period, ABI offered and sold a California resident at least 10,000 shares of its common stock at \$8.00 per share to raise at least \$80,000.
4. The purported purpose of the offering was to obtain funds for ABI’s use in developing and marketing a wireless electronic device described as "The ABK Power Station 2200", purportedly intended to measure the power and acceleration of an athlete to improve performance.
5. At all relevant times, Brock omitted to disclose to investors that ABI’s corporate powers, rights and privileges were suspended by the California Secretary of State on November 11, 2004.
6. Based upon the foregoing, the California Corporations Commissioner is of the opinion that the securities, in the form of common stock of ABI were offered or sold in this state by means of

1 written or oral communications which included an untrue statement of a material fact or omitted to
2 state a material fact necessary in order to make the statements made, in the light of the circumstances
3 under which they were made, not misleading, in violation of section 25401 of the Corporate
4 Securities Law of 1968.

5 Pursuant to section 25532 of the Corporate Securities Law of 1968, Advanced Biokinetics,
6 Inc., and Kurtis Brock also known as Kurt Brock are hereby ordered to desist and refrain from
7 offering or selling or buying or offering to buy any security in the State of California, including but
8 not limited to, common stock of Advanced Biokinetics, Inc., by means of any written or oral
9 communication which includes an untrue statement of a material fact or omits to state a material fact
10 necessary in order to make the statements made, in the light of the circumstances under which they
11 were made, not misleading. This Order is necessary, in the public interest, for the protection of
12 investors and consistent with the purposes, policies, and provisions of the Corporate Securities Law
13 of 1968.

14 Dated: December 8, 2006
15 Los Angeles, California

16 PRESTON DuFAUCHARD
17 California Corporations Commissioner

18 By _____
19 ALAN S. WEINGER
20 Lead Corporations Counsel
21 Enforcement Division
22
23
24
25
26
27
28